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Package Contents

 × 2  × 2 

Screw Nut Holder

 × 3  × 3

YPS20 (with a 10-meter cable) Expansion Nut Expansion Screw Quick Start Guide

EN
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Hardware Introduction
Emitter

Optical axis

Receiver

Action indicator (orange)

Stable indicator (green)

Sensitivity 
knob

Action switch

Installation Notes
1.	 The YPS20 will be initially set during production to work normally at a range of 0.1-1.5m. 

2.	 Ensure the YPS20 is placed safely away from the partition, facing it, with the sensor axis perpendicular to 

the partition plane. 

3.	 When the partition opens, the YPS20 should have an unobstructed view of the room. 

4.	 Ensure there is nothing within 2.5m in front of the YPS20 when the partition is open. 

5.	 If there is an obstacle within 2.5m, reduce the sensitivity by turning the knob counterclockwise. 

6.	 Keep the YPS20 away from direct sunlight and bright light to avoid interference.

7.	 A dark partition panel will shorter effective working distance, so a white reflector is required directly 

opposite the sensor Emitter.
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Installation
1.	 Install the YPS20 on the holder with nuts and screws.

2.	 Mount the YPS20 on the wall with expansion nuts and screws.
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How to use the sensor
YPS20 uses NPN+PNP dual channels output. 

1.	 The connection modes of the two output modes are different (shown in Figure 1 below). The resistance value of the load 

can be in the range of 500-2KΩ. The signal can be obtained at the load side to judge the current state of the sensor. If the 

length of the cable is not enough, the AWG26 wire can be used to extend the cable length (add up to 20 meters). 

YPS20

Brown

Blue

Black

White

NPN output

PNP output

Load

Load

DC12-24V

                                                                                                                                              

2.	 State judgment: By measuring the voltage at both ends of the load, you can know the status of the current sensor.

            Turn the action switch to the  ‘L’ side:

•	 When the device is not blocked, the orange indicator is off.  In NPN mode, the load outputs a voltage signal; in PNP 

mode, the load outputs a 0V signal.

•	 When the device is blocked, the orange indicator light is on. In NPN mode, the load outputs a 0V signal; in PNP mode, 

the load outputs a voltage signal.

             Turn the action switch to the ‘D’ side:

•	 When the device is not blocked, the orange indicator is on. In NPN mode, the load outputs a 0V signal; in PNP mode, 

Action switch
(Default setting is D)

  Figure 1

  Figure 2
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the load outputs a voltage signal.

•	 When the device is blocked, he orange indicator light is of. In NPN mode, the load outputs a voltage signal; in PNP 

mode, the load outputs a 0V signal.

Line Connection
The sensor is connected to the GPIO in interface of AP08 via the Phoenix connector, an accessory included in the AP08. The 
action switch should turn to the ‘D’ side. The following is an interface diagram of the YPS20 and AP08. 

YPS20 AP08 GPIO in AP08 GPIO in connector

Brown  +12VDC

YPS20 blue line
YPS20 white line
YPS20 brown line

White Input 1

Black No Connection

Blue  GND

LED Instruction
After deploying the device, test the YPS20 to ensure that it functions properly.

LED Indicator Introduction

Solid green The room is merged.

Solid green and solid orange The room is divided.

The green light is off or flashing
The state is wrong or unstable. Verify that the cables are correctly 

connected or adjust the sensor position. 
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Safety Notice
Safety Precautions
The following items are very important in terms of security assurance. Please follow them.
1.	 When using the corresponding model of AC power supply, do not use it in the high frequency 

power supply (such as converter).
2.	 Do not use it in direct sunlight.
3.	 Do not use it in places where vibration or shock energy is directly transmitted to the sensor.

Precautions for Use
1.	 Since the output pulse may occur even when the power is cut off, it is recommended to cut off 

the power supply of the load or the load.
2.	 Organic solvent cleaning is strictly prohibited.

Commitments
The company’s products are designed and manufactured as industrial general supplies, and 
therefore not suitable for the following purposes, when the company’s products are used in the 
following purposes, the company does not make any guarantee. 
1.	 Uses requiring high safety (e.g. for atomic energy control equipment, incineration equipment, 

aerospace equipment, railway equipment, lifting equipment, entertainment equipment, medical 
equipment, safety equipment or other USES that may endanger life and personal safety).

2.	 Highly reliable uses (e.g., gas, water, electricity, etc. Supply system, 24-hour continuous 
operation system, adjudication system, or other uses involving rights and property) are required.

3.	 Use under harsh conditions or environment (e.g., outdoor environment), equipment susceptible 
to chemical pollution, equipment vulnerable to electromagnetic interference, equipment 
susceptible to vibration, impact, etc.).



9

Lieferumfang

 × 2  × 2 

Schraube Mutter Halterung

 × 3  × 3

YPS20 (mit einem 10-Meter-Kabel) Expansionsmutter Expansionsschrau-
be Kurzanleitung

DE
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Hardware-Anleitung

Emitter

Optische Achse

Empfänger

Aktionsanzeige (orange)

Stabiler Indikator (grün)

Empfindlichkeitsregler Aktionsschalter

Installationshinweise
1.	 Der YPS20 wird während der Produktion zunächst so eingestellt, dass er normal in einem Bereich von 0,1-1,5 m 

arbeitet. 
2.	 Stellen Sie sicher, dass der YPS20 sicher vom Trennwand entfernt und ihm zugewandt ist, wobei die Sensorachse 

senkrecht zur Trennwandebene steht. 
3.	 Wenn die Trennwand geöffnet wird, sollte der YPS20 eine ungehinderte Sicht auf den Raum haben. 
4.	 Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich nichts innerhalb von 2,5 m vor dem YPS20 befindet, wenn die Trennwand offen ist. 
5.	 Wenn sich ein Hindernis innerhalb von 2,5 m befindet, verringern Sie die Empfindlichkeit, indem Sie den Knopf 

gegen den Uhrzeigersinn drehen. 
6.	 Halten Sie den YPS20 von direktem Sonnenlicht und hellem Licht fern, um Störungen zu vermeiden.
7.	 Eine dunkle Trennwand verkürzt die effektive Arbeitsentfernung, daher ist ein weißer Reflektor direkt gegenüber 

dem Sensor-Emitter erforderlich.
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Installation
1.	 Installieren Sie den YPS20 mit Muttern und Schrauben auf dem Halterung.

2.	 Montieren Sie den YPS20 an der Wand mit Dübeln und Schrauben.
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Wie man den Sensor benutzt
YPS20 verwendet eine NPN+PNP-Doppelkanal-Ausgabe. 
1.	 Die Verbindungsmodi der beiden Ausgabemodi sind unterschiedlich (siehe Abbildung 1 unten). Der Widerstandswert der 

Last kann im Bereich von 500-2KΩ liegen. Das Signal kann lastseitig abgerufen werden, um den aktuellen Zustand des 

Sensors zu beurteilen. Wenn die Länge des Kabels nicht ausreicht, kann der AWG26-Draht verwendet werden, um die 

Kabellänge zu verlängern (bis zu 20 Meter hinzufügen). 

YPS20

Brown

Blue

Black

White

NPN output

PNP output

Load

Load

DC12-24V

                                                                                                                                              

2.	 Urteil abgeben: Durch Messung der Spannung an beiden Enden der Last kann man den Zustand des Stromsensors 

erkennen.

            Schalten Sie den Aktionsknopf auf die Seite ‘L’:

•	 Wenn das Gerät nicht blockiert ist, ist die orangefarbene Anzeige aus. Im NPN-Modus gibt die Last ein 

Spannungssignal aus; Im PNP-Modus gibt die Last ein 0V-Signal aus.

•	 Wenn das Gerät blockiert ist, leuchtet die orangefarbene Kontrollleuchte. Im NPN-Modus gibt die Last ein 0-V-Signal 

aus; Im PNP-Modus gibt die Last ein Spannungssignal aus.

             Schalten Sie den Aktionsknopf auf die ‘D’-Seite um:

Aktionsschalter
(Standard-Einstellung ist D)

Abbildung 1

Abbildung 2
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•	 Wenn das Gerät nicht blockiert ist, leuchtet die orangefarbene Anzeige. Im NPN-Modus gibt die Last ein 0V-Signal 

aus; im PNP-Modus gibt die Last ein Spannungssignal aus.

•	 Wenn das Gerät blockiert ist, ist die orangefarbene Anzeigeleuchte aus. Im NPN-Modus gibt die Last ein 

Spannungssignal aus, im PNP-Modus gibt die Last ein 0V-Signal aus.

Leitungsverbindung
Le capteur est connecté à l‘interface GPIO de l‘AP08 via le connecteur Phoenix, un accessoire inclus dans l‘AP08. L‘interrupteur 
d‘action devrait être tourné du côté ‚D‘. Voici un schéma d‘interface du YPS20 et de l‘AP08. 

YPS20 AP08 GPIO in AP08 GPIO-Anschlussstecker

Braun  +12VDC

Weiß Eingabe 1

Schwarz Keine Verbindung

Blau  GND

LED-Anleitung
Nach dem Einsatz des Geräts testen Sie das YPS20, um sicherzustellen, dass es ordnungsgemäß funktioniert.

LED-Anzeige Einleitungstext

Dauerhaft grün Der Raum ist zusammengeführt.

Einfarbig grün und einfarbig orange Der Raum ist geteilt.

Das grüne Licht ist aus oder blinkt.
Der Zustand ist falsch oder instabil. Überprüfen Sie, ob die Kabel richtig 

angeschlossen sind oder stellen Sie die Position des Sensors ein. 

YPS20 blaue Linie
YPS20 weiße Linie
YPS20 braune Linie
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Sicherheitshinweis
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen
Die folgenden Punkte sind in Bezug auf die Sicherheitsgarantie sehr wichtig. Bitte folgen Sie ihnen.
1.	 Bei Verwendung des entsprechenden Modells der Wechselstromversorgung, verwenden Sie es 

nicht in der Hochfrequenzstromversorgung (wie z.B. einem Umrichter).
2.	 Nicht im direkten Sonnenlicht verwenden.
3.	 Verwenden Sie es nicht an Orten, an denen Vibrationen oder Stoßenergie direkt auf den Sensor 

übertragen werden.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen bei der Anwendung
1.	 Da der Ausgangsimpuls auch auftreten kann, wenn die Stromversorgung unterbrochen ist, wird 

empfohlen, die Stromversorgung der Last oder der Last abzuschalten.
2.	 Die Reinigung mit organischen Lösungsmitteln ist strengstens untersagt.

Verpflichtungen
Die Produkte des Unternehmens sind als allgemeine Industriebedarf konzipiert und hergestellt und 
daher nicht für die folgenden Zwecke geeignet. Wenn die Produkte des Unternehmens für die fol-
genden Zwecke verwendet werden, übernimmt das Unternehmen keine Garantie. 
1.	 Verwendungen, die hohe Sicherheit erfordern (z.B. für Atomenergie-Kontrollgeräte, Verbren-

nungsanlagen, Luft- und Raumfahrtausrüstung, Bahnausrüstung, Hebezeuge, Unterhaltungs-
ausrüstung, medizinische Geräte, Sicherheitsausrüstung oder andere Anwendungen, die das 
Leben und die persönliche Sicherheit gefährden könnten).

2.	 Hochzuverlässige Anwendungen (z. B. Gas-, Wasser-, Stromversorgungssystem, 24-Stunden-
Betriebssystem, Entscheidungssystem oder andere Anwendungen, die Rechte und Eigentum 
betreffen) sind erforderlich.

3.	 Verwendung unter rauen Bedingungen oder in rauer Umgebung (z.B. Außenumgebung), Geräte, 
die anfällig für chemische Verschmutzung sind, Geräte, die anfällig für elektromagnetische Stö-
rungen sind, Geräte, die anfällig für Vibrationen, Stöße usw. sind.
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Contenu de la boîte

 × 2  × 2 

Vis Écrou Support

 × 3  × 3

YPS20 (avec un câble de 10 
mètres) Écrou d'expansion Vis d'expansion Guide de démar-

rage rapide

FR
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Présentation matérielle
Émetteur

Axe optique

Récepteur

Indicateur d'action (orange)

Indicateur stable (vert)

Bouton de 
sensibilité

Interrupteur 
d'action

Notes d'installation
1.	 Le YPS20 sera initialement réglé lors de la production pour fonctionner normalement dans une plage de 0,1 à 1,5 m. 

2.	 Assurez-vous que le YPS20 soit placé en toute sécurité à l'écart de la cloison, en lui faisant face, avec l'axe du capteur per-

pendiculaire au plan de la cloison. 

3.	 Lorsque la cloison s'ouvre, le YPS20 doit avoir une vue dégagée de la pièce. 

4.	 Assurez-vous qu'il n'y a rien à moins de 2,5 m devant le YPS20 lorsque la cloison est ouverte. 

5.	 S'il y a un obstacle à moins de 2,5 m, réduisez la sensibilité en tournant le bouton dans le sens antihoraire. 

6.	 Gardez le YPS20 à l’écart de la lumière directe du soleil et de la lumière vive pour éviter les interférences.

7.	 Un panneau de séparation sombre réduira la distance de travail effective, il est donc nécessaire d’avoir un réflecteur blanc 

directement en face de l’émetteur du capteur.
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Installation
1.	 Installez le YPS20 sur le support avec des écrous et des vis.

2.	 Montez le YPS20 sur le mur avec des chevilles d'expansion et des vis.
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Comment utiliser le capteur
Le YPS20 utilise une sortie à double canal NPN+PNP. 

1.	 Les modes de connexion des deux modes de sortie sont différents (Figure 1 ci-dessous). La valeur de la résistance de la 

charge peut être comprise entre 500 et 2KΩ. Le signal peut être obtenu du côté de la charge pour juger de l’état actuel 

du capteur. Si la longueur du câble n’est pas suffisante, le fil AWG26 peut être utilisé pour prolonger la longueur du câble 

(ajouter jusqu’à 20 mètres). 

YPS20

Brown

Blue

Black

White

NPN output

PNP output

Load

Load

DC12-24V

                                                                                                                                              

2.	 Énoncé de jugement : En mesurant la tension aux deux extrémités de la charge, vous pouvez connaître l’état du capteur 
de courant.

            Tourner le commutateur d’action du côté “L”:

•	 Lorsque le dispositif n’est pas bloqué, le témoin orange est éteint. En mode NPN, la charge produit un signal de 

tension; en mode PNP, la charge produit un signal de 0V.

•	 Lorsque le dispositif est bloqué, la lumière indicatrice orange est allumée. En mode NPN, la charge émet un signal de 

0V ; en mode PNP, la charge émet un signal de tension.

             Tourner le commutateur d’action du côté “D”:

Changement d'action
(La configuration par défaut est D)

  Figure 1

  Figure 2
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•	 Lorsque l’appareil n’est pas bloqué, l’indicateur orange est allumé. En mode NPN, la charge délivre un signal 0V ; en 

mode PNP, la charge délivre un signal de tension.

•	 Lorsque le dispositif est bloqué, le voyant orange est éteint. En mode NPN, la charge émet un signal de tension ; en 

mode PNP, la charge émet un signal de 0V.

Connexion de ligne
Le capteur est connecté à l'interface GPIO in de l'AP08 via le connecteur Phoenix, un accessoire inclus dans l'AP08. Le 
diagramme suivant est un schéma d'interface du YPS20 et AP08. 

YPS20 AP08 GPIO in Connecteur GPIO AP08

Marron  +12VDC

YPS20 ligne bleue
YPS20 ligne blanche
YPS20 ligne brune

Blanc Entrée 1

Noir Aucune connexion

Bleu  GND

Instruction LED
Après avoir déployé l'appareil, testez le YPS20 pour vous assurer qu'il fonctionne correctement.

Voyant LED Introduction

Vert fixe La pièce est fusionnée.

Vert uni et orange uni La pièce est divisée.

Le voyant vert est éteint ou clignote
L’état est incorrect ou instable. Vérifiez que les câbles sont correctement 
connectés ou ajustez la position du capteur.
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Avis de sécurité
Précautions de sécurité
Les éléments suivants sont très importants en termes d'assurance de sécurité. Veuillez les suivre.
1.	 Lors de l'utilisation du modèle correspondant d'alimentation électrique en courant alternatif, ne l'utilisez pas 

dans une alimentation électrique à haute fréquence (comme un convertisseur).
2.	 Ne l'utilisez pas en plein soleil.
3.	 Ne l'utilisez pas dans des endroits où les vibrations ou les chocs sont directement transmis au capteur.

Précautions d'utilisation
1.	 Comme l'impulsion de sortie peut se produire même lorsque l'alimentation est coupée, il est re-

commandé de couper l'alimentation de la charge ou de la charge.
2.	 Le nettoyage au solvant organique est strictement interdit.

Engagements
Les produits de l'entreprise sont conçus et fabriqués comme des fournitures industrielles géné-
rales, et ne conviennent donc pas aux usages suivants. Lorsque les produits de l'entreprise sont 
utilisés à ces fins, l'entreprise ne donne aucune garantie. 
1.	 Utilisations nécessitant une haute sécurité (par exemple pour les équipements de contrôle de 

l'énergie atomique, les équipements d'incinération, les équipements aérospatiaux, les équipe-
ments ferroviaires, les équipements de levage, les équipements de divertissement, les équipe-
ments médicaux, les équipements de sécurité ou d'autres UTILISATIONS pouvant mettre en dan-
ger la vie et la sécurité des personnes).

2.	 Des utilisations hautement fiables (par exemple, gaz, eau, électricité, etc. Système d'appro-
visionnement, système de fonctionnement continu 24 heures sur 24, système d'arbitrage, ou 
autres utilisations impliquant des droits et des biens) sont nécessaires.

3.	 Utilisation dans des conditions ou un environnement difficiles (par exemple, environnement 
extérieur), équipement susceptible à la pollution chimique, équipement vulnérable aux interfé-
rences électromagnétiques, équipement sensible aux vibrations, aux chocs, etc.
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Contenido del paquete

 × 2  × 2 

Tornillo Tuerca Soporte

 × 3  × 3

YPS20 (con un cable de 10 metros) Tuerca de expansión Tornillo de expan-
sión

Guía de inicio rápi-
do

ES
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Introducción al Hardware
Emisor

Eje óptico

Receptor

Indicador de acción (naranja)

Indicador estable (verde)

Perilla de 
sensibilidad

Interruptor de 
acción

Notas de instalación
1.	 El YPS20 se configurará inicialmente durante la producción para funcionar normalmente en un rango de 0.1-1.5m. 

2.	 Asegúrese de que el YPS20 esté colocado de manera segura lejos de la partición, enfrentándola, con el eje del sensor per-

pendicular al plano de la partición. 

3.	 Cuando se abra la partición, el YPS20 debería tener una vista despejada de la habitación. 

4.	 Asegúrese de que no haya nada a menos de 2,5 m delante del YPS20 cuando la partición esté abierta. 

5.	 Si hay un obstáculo dentro de 2.5m, reduzca la sensibilidad girando la perilla en sentido antiho rario. 

6.	 Mantenga el YPS20 alejado de la luz solar directa y la luz brillante para evitar interferencias.

7.	 Un panel divisorio oscuro acortará la distancia de trabajo efectiva, por lo que se requiere un reflector blanco directamente 

frente al emisor del sensor.
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Instalación
1.	 Instale el YPS20 en el soporte con tuercas y tornillos.

2.	 Monte el YPS20 en la pared con tuercas de expansión y tornillos.
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Cómo usar el sensor
YPS20 utiliza una salida de doble canal NPN+PNP. 

1.	 Los modos de conexión de los dos modos de salida son diferentes (mostrados en la Figura 1 a continuación). El valor de 

resistencia de la carga puede estar en el rango de 500-2KΩ. Se puede obtener la señal en el lado de la carga para juzgar 

el estado actual del sensor. Si la longitud del cable no es suficiente, se puede utilizar un cable AWG26 para extender la 

longitud del cable (agregando hasta 20 metros). 

YPS20

Brown

Blue

Black

White

NPN output

PNP output

Load

Load

DC12-24V

                                                                                                                                              

2.	 Juicio de estado: Al medir el voltaje en ambos extremos de la carga, puede conocer el estado del sensor de corriente.

            Gire el interruptor de acción hacia el lado “L”:

•	 Cuando el dispositivo no está bloqueado, el indicador naranja está apagado. En el modo NPN, la carga emite una 

señal de voltaje; en el modo PNP, la carga emite una señal de 0V.

•	 Cuando el dispositivo está bloqueado, la luz indicadora naranja está encendida. En el modo NPN, la carga emite una 

señal de 0V; en el modo PNP, la carga emite una señal de voltaje.

             Gire el interruptor de acción hacia el lado “D”:

Cambio de acción
( L a  co n f i g u ra ci ó n 
predeterminada es D)

Figura 1

Figura 2
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•	 Cuando el dispositivo no está bloqueado, el indicador naranja está encendido. En el modo NPN, la carga emite una 
señal de 0 V; en el modo PNP, la carga emite una señal de voltaje.

•	 Cuando el dispositivo está bloqueado, el indicador luminoso naranja está encendido. En modo NPN, la carga emite 

una señal de tensión; en modo PNP, la carga emite una señal de 0V.

Conexión de línea
El sensor está conectado al GPIO en la interfaz de AP08 a través del conector Phoenix, un accesorio incluido en el AP08. El inte-

rruptor de acción debe girar hacia el lado ‘D’. A continuación se muestra un diagrama de interfaz del YPS20 y AP08. 

YPS20 AP08 GPIO en Conector de entrada/salida GPIO AP08

Marrón  +12VDC

YPS20 línea azul
YPS20 línea blanca
YPS20 línea marrón

Blanco Entrada 1

Negro Sin conexión

Azul  GND

Instrucción LED
Después de desplegar el dispositivo, prueba el YPS20 para asegurarte de que funcione correctamente.

Indicador LED Introducción

Verde fijo La habitación está fusionada.

Verde sólido y naranja sólido La habitación está dividida.

La luz verde está apagada o parpadeando
El estado es incorrecto o inestable. Verifique que los cables estén correc-
tamente conectados o ajuste la posición del sensor. 
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Aviso de Seguridad
Precauciones de seguridad
Los siguientes elementos son muy importantes en términos de garantía de seguridad. Por favor, síguelos.
1.	 Al utilizar el modelo correspondiente de fuente de alimentación de CA, no lo use en la fuente de alimentación 

de alta frecuencia (como un convertidor).
2.	 No lo uses bajo la luz directa del sol.
3.	 No lo use en lugares donde la vibración o la energía de choque se transmitan directamente al sensor.

Precauciones de uso
1.	 Dado que el pulso de salida puede ocurrir incluso cuando se corta la energía, se recomienda cortar el sumi-

nistro de energía de la carga o la carga.
2.	 La limpieza con disolventes orgánicos está estrictamente prohibida.

Compromisos
Los productos de la empresa están diseñados y fabricados como suministros industriales generales, y por lo 
tanto no son adecuados para los siguientes propósitos. Cuando los productos de la empresa se utilizan para los 
siguientes propósitos, la empresa no ofrece ninguna garantía. 
1.	 Usos que requieren alta seguridad (por ejemplo, para equipos de control de energía atómica, equipos de in-

cineración, equipos aeroespaciales, equipos ferroviarios, equipos de elevación, equipos de entretenimiento, 
equipos médicos, equipos de seguridad u otros USOS que puedan poner en peligro la vida y la seguridad per-
sonal).

2.	 Se requieren usos altamente confiables (por ejemplo, gas, agua, electricidad, etc. Sistema de suministro, 
sistema de operación continua las 24 horas, sistema de adjudicación u otros usos que involucren derechos y 
propiedades).

3.	 Utilizar bajo condiciones o entornos adversos (por ejemplo, entorno al aire libre), equipos susceptibles a 
contaminación química, equipos vulnerables a interferencias electromagnéticas, equipos susceptibles a vi-
braciones, impactos, etc.).
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Regulatory Notices

Operating Ambient Temperatures

•	 Operating temperature: +14 to 113°F (-10 to +45°C)

•	 Relative humidity: 5% to 90%, noncondensing

•	 Storage temperature: -22 to +158°F (-30 to +70°C)

Warranty

Our product warranty is limited only to the unit itself, when used normally in accordance with the operating 

instructions and the system environment. We are not liable for damage or loss resulting from the use of 

this product, or for any claim from a third party. We are not liable for problems with Yealink device arising 

from the use of this product; we are not liable for financial damages, lost profits, claims from third parties, 

etc., arising from the use of this product.

DC symbol 

 is the DC voltage symbol.

WEEE Warning symbol

To avoid the potential effects on the environment and human health as a result of the presence 

of hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment, end users of electrical and 

electronic equipment should understand the meaning of the crossed-out wheeled bin symbol. Do 

not dispose of WEEE as unsorted municipal waste and have to collect such WEEE separately.

Restriction of Hazardous Substances Directive (RoHS)

This device complies with the requirements of the EU RoHS Directive. Statements of compliance can be 

obtained by contacting support@yealink.com.

Safety Instructions

Save these instructions. Read these safety instructions before use!

 General Requirements
•	 Before you install and use the device, read the safety instructions carefully and observe the 

situation during operation.

•	 During the process of storage, transportation, and operation, please always keep the device dry 

and clean,avoid collision and crash.

•	 Please attempt not to dismantle the device by yourself. In case of any discrepancy, please 

contact the appointed maintenance center for repair.

•	 Please refer to the relevant laws and statutes while using the device. Legal rights of others 

should be respected as well.

 Environmental Requirements
•	 Do not cover ventilation openings, this equipment is not intended to be used on soft support.

•	 The marking information is located at the exterior of the bottom

•	 Place the device at a well-ventilated place. Do not expose the device under direct sunlight.

•	 Keep the device dry and free of dusts.

•	 Do not place the device on or near any inflammable or fire-vulnerable object, such as rubber-

made materials.

•	 Keep the device away from any heat source or bare fire, such as a candle or an electric heater.

 Operating Requirements
•	 Do not let a child operate the device without guidance.

•	 Do not let a child play with the device or any accessory in case of accidental swallowing.

•	 Please use the accessories provided or authorized by the manufacturer only.

•	 Do not spill liquid of any kind on the product or use the equipment near water, for example, near a 

bathtub, washbowl, kitchen sink, wet basement or near a swimming pool.

•	 When there is smoke emitted from the device, or some abnormal noise or smell, disconnect the 

device immediately.

•	 Contact the specified maintenance center for repair.

•	 Do not insert any object into equipment slots that is not part of the product or auxiliary product.

 Cleaning Requirements

•	 Use a piece of soft, dry and anti-static cloth to clean the device.

Troubleshooting

The usage environment is out of operating temperature range.

1. Use in the operating temperature range.

The cable between the unit and the Yealink device is connected incorrectly.

1. Connect the cable correctly.

Some dust, etc., may be in the port.

1. Clean the port.

Contact your dealer or authorized service facility for any further questions.

FCC CAUTION: 

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference 

received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. Any changes or modifications not 

expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the 

equipment. 

ISED WARNING: 

This device complies with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada licence-exempt 

RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause 

interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause 

undesired operation of the device.

Le présentappareilestconforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts 

de licence. L'exploitationestautorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire 

de brouillage, et (2) l'utilisateur de l'appareildoit accepter tout brouillageradioélectriquesubi, mêmesi le 

brouillageest susceptible d'encompromettre le fonctionnement. 

Contact Information

YEALINK NETWORK TECHNOLOGY CO.,LTD.

No.666 Hu’an Rd,Huli District Xiamen City, Fujian, P.R. Chin

YEALINK (EUROPE) NETWORK TECHNOLOGY B.V.

Keizersgracht 62,1015CS Amsterdam 

YEALINK (USA) NETWORK TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.

999 Peachtree Street Suite 2300, Fulton, Atlanta, GA, 30309, USA

Made in China



Ausführungshinweise
Betriebsumgebungstemperaturen

•	 Betriebstemperatu: -10 bis +45°C
•	 Relative Luftfeuchtigkeit: 5 % bis 90 %, nicht kondensierend
•	 Lagertemperatur: -30 bis + 70 °C

Garantie

Unsere Produktgarantie ist auf das Gerät selbst beschränkt, wenn es normal und gemäß den 
Betriebsanweisungen und der Systemumgebung verwendet wird. Wir sind weder für Schäden 
oder Verluste haftbar, die aus der Verwendung dieses Produkts entstehen, noch für Ansprüche 
eines Dritten. Wir sind nicht haftbar für Probleme mit dem Yealink Gerät, die aus der Verwendung 
dieses Produkts entstehen. Wir sind nicht haftbar für finanzielle Schäden, Gewinnverluste, 
Ansprüche Dritter etc., die aufgrund der Verwendung dieses Produkts entstehen.

Symbol DC

 ist das Symbol für DC-Spannung.

Richtlinie zur Beschränkung der Verwendung bestimmter gefährlicher Stoffe in Elektro- und 
Elektronikgeräten (RoHS)

Das Gerät erfüllt die Anforderungen der RoHS-Richtlinie der EU. Für Bestätigungen der Einhaltung 
können Sie sich an support@yealink.com wenden.

Sicherheitshinweise

Bewahren Sie diese Anweisungen auf. Lesen Sie diese Sicherheitshinweise vor der Verwendung 
des Gerätes!
Lesen Sie die folgenden Sicherheitsinformationen aufmerksam durch, bevor Sie Ihr Produkt 
verwenden, um die Brandgefahr, die Gefahr einer schweren Verletzung oder die Gefahr eines 
Sachschadens zu mindern.

 Umgebungsanforderungen
•	 Stellen Sie das Produkt auf einer stabilen, ebenen und rutschsicheren Oberfläche auf.
•	 Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen, in direktem Sonnenlicht oder in 

der
•	 Nähe von Haushaltsgeräten mit einem starken magnetischen oder elektro magnetischen 

Feld wie zum Beispiel ein Mikrowellenherd oder ein Kühlschrank auf.
•	 Achten Sie darauf, dass das Produkt nicht in Kontakt mit Wasser, Staub oder Chemikalien 

gerät.
•	 Schützen Sie das Produkt vor aggressiven Flüssigkeiten und Dämpfen.
•	 Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von entflammbaren oder brandgefährdeten Objekten 

wie Gummimaterialien auf.
•	 Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in Räumen mit hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit wie zum Beispiel 

Badezimmern, Waschküchen und feuchten Kellern auf.
 Umweltvorschriften

•	 Stellen Sie das Gerät an einem gut belüfteten Ort auf. Setzen Sie das Gerät nicht direkter 
Sonneneinstrahlung aus.

•	 Halten Sie das Gerät trocken und frei von Staub.
•	 Stellen Sie das Gerät auf einen stabilen, ebenen Untergrund.
•	 Bitte legen Sie keine schweren Gegenstände auf das Gerät, da Beschädigung und 

Verformungen durch zu hohe Last möglich sind.
•	 Halten Sie mindestens 10 cm Abstand zwischen dem Gerät und dem nächsten Objekt ein, 

um die Wärmeabfuhr zu gewährleisten.
•	 Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht auf oder in der Nähe von entflammbaren oder brandgefährdeten 

Objekt wie Gummimaterialien auf.
•	 Halten Sie das Gerät fern von Hitzequellen und offenem Feuer, wie Kerzen oder einer 

elektrischen Heizung.
•	 Halten Sie das Gerät fern von jedem Haushaltsgerät mit starkem Magnetfeld oder 

Elektromagnetfeld, z.B. einem Mikrowellenherd oder einem Kühlschrank.
 Sicherheitshinweise zum Akku

•	 Tauchen Sie den Akku nicht in Wasser, da er hierdurch kurzgeschlossen und bes chädigt 
wird.

•	 Werfen Sie den Akku nicht ins Feuer und setzen Sie ihn nicht extrem hohen Temperaturen 
aus, da er hierdurch explodieren könnte.

•	 Schalten Sie das Mobilteil aus, bevor Sie den Akku herausnehmen.
•	 Verwenden Sie den Akku nicht, um ein anderes Gerät als dieses Mobilteil mit Strom zu 

versorgen.
•	 Öffnen oder beschädigen Sie den Akku nicht, da austretendes Elektrolyt ätzend wirkt und 

Ihre Augen oder Ihre Haut schädigen kann.
•	 Verwenden Sie nur mit dem Mobilteil ausgelieferte oder ausdrücklich von Yealink 

empfohlene Akkus.
•	 Defekte oder leere Akkus und Batterien dürfen nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden. 

Geben Sie alte Batterien an den Fachhändler, einen lizenzierten Batteriehändler oder an eine 
ausgewiesene Sammelstelle zurück.

 Reinigungshinweise
•	 Vor dem Reinigen der Basisstation stellen Sie deren Verwendung ein und trennen Sie sie von 

der Stromversorgung.
•	 Nehmen Sie vor dem Reinigen des Mobilteils den Akku heraus, um die Gefahr eines 

Stromschlags zu mindern.
•	 Reinigen Sie Ihr Produkt lediglich mit einem leicht angefeuchteten antistatischen Tuch.
•	 Halten Sie das Netzkabel sauber und trocken. Über einen schmutzigen oder nassen 

Netzstecker kann es zu einem elektrischen Schlag oder anderen Gefahren kommen.

 UMWELTFREUNDLICHE VERWERTUNG 

Entsorgen Sie das Gerät nicht mit dem Hausmüll.
Erkundigen Sie sich bei Ihrer Stadtverwaltung, wie Sie das Gerät umweltfreundlich 
entsorgen können Pappkarton, Kunststoffverpackung und Bauteile des Gerätes können 
im Einklang mit den geltenden Vorschriften in Ihrem Land verwertet werden.
Halten Sie stets die geltenden Vorschriften ein.

Deren Nichtbeachtung kann eine Buße oder Verfolgung gemäß dem geltenden Recht nach sich 
ziehen Die durchgestrichene Mülltonne auf dem Gerät bedeutet, dass das Gerät am Ende seiner 
Nutzungsdauer zu einer speziellen Elektroschrottsammelstelle gebracht und vom Hausmüll 
gesondert verarbeitet werden muss.

Fehlerbehebung

Die Einheit kann das Yealink Gerät nicht mit Strom versorgen.
Es gibt Probleme mit dem Steckeranschluss.
1.	 Reinigen Sie den Stecker mit einem trockenen Tuch.
2.	 Schließen Sie ihn an einer anderen Steckdose an.
Die Umgebungstemperatur liegt oberhalb des Betriebstemperaturbereichs.
1.	 Verwenden Sie die Einheit innerhalb des Betriebstemperaturbereichs.
Das Kabel zwischen der Einheit und dem Yealink Gerät ist nicht richtig angeschlossen.
1.	 Schließen Sie das Kabel richtig an.
Das Kabel lässt sich nicht richtig anschließen.
1.	 Sie haben möglicherweise ein falsches Yealink Gerät angeschlossen.
2.	 Verwenden Sie die richtige Stromversorgung.
Es befindet sich möglicherweise Staub etc. im Port.
1.	 Reinigen Sie den Port.
Setzen Sie sich bei weiteren Fragen mit Ihrem Händler oder Ihrer anerkannten Servicestelle in 
Verbindung.

Kontaktdaten des Ansprechpartners

YEALINK NETWORK TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.
No.666 Hu’an Rd,Huli District Xiamen City, Fujian, VR China
YEALINK (EUROPE) NETWORK TECHNOLOGY B.V.
Strawinskylaan 3127, Atrium Building, 8th floor, 1077ZX Amsterdam, Niederlande
YEALINK (USA) NETWORK TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.
999 Peachtree Street Suite 2300, Fulton, Atlanta, GA, 30309, USA
Hergestellt in China



Instrucciones de seguridad
Temperatura ambiente de funcionamiento
•	 Temperatura de funcionamiento: +14 to 113°F (-10 to +45°C)
•	 Humedad relativa: 5% to 90%,sin condensación
•	 Temperatura de almacenaje: -22 to +158°F (-30 to +70°C)
Garantía
La garantía del producto está limitada solo a la unidad, cuando se usa normalmente de acuerdo 
con las instrucciones de operación y el entorno del sistema. No somos responsables por daños 
o pérdidas resultantes del uso de este producto, o por cualquier reclamo de un tercero. No nos 
hacemos responsables de los problemas con el dispositivo Yealink que surjan del uso de este 
producto; No nos hacemos responsables de los daños financieros, pérdidas de beneficios, 
reclamaciones de terceros, etc., que surjan del uso de este producto.

Símbolo CC

 Es el símbolo de voltaje de CC.
Directiva de Restricción de Sustancias Peligrosas (RoHS)
Este dispositivo cumple con los requisitos de la directiva RoHS de la UE. Las declaraciones de 
cumplimiento se pueden obtener contactando a support@yealink.com.
Instrucciones de seguridad
Conserve estas instrucciones. ¡Lea estas instrucciones de seguridad antes de usar el dispositivo!
Lea detenidamente las siguientes instrucciones de seguridad antes de usar el producto para 
reducir el riesgo de incendio, lesiones personales y daños materiales.

 Requisitos ambientales
•	 Coloque el producto sobre una superficie estable, nivelada y antideslizante.
•	 No coloque el producto cerca de fuentes de calor, bajo la luz del sol directa ni cerca de 

aparatos domésticos con campos magnéticos o electromagnéticos intensos, como 
hornos microondas o neveras.

•	 No permita que el producto entre en contacto con agua, polvo ni agentes químicos.
•	 Proteja el producto de líquidos o vapores agresivos.
•	 No coloque el dispositivo encima o cerca de objetos inflamables o vulnerables al fuego, 

como materiales hechos de goma.
•	 No instale el producto en habitaciones con humedad elevada, como cuartos de baño, 

salas de lavandería o sótanos húmedos.
 Requisitos ambientales
•	 Coloque el dispositivo en un lugar bien ventilado. No exponga el dispositivo a la luz del sol 

directa.
•	 Mantenga el dispositivo seco y libre de polvo.
•	 Coloque el dispositivo sobre una plataforma estable y nivelada.
•	 No coloque objetos pesados sobre el dispositivo para evitar daños o deformaciones 

causadas por el peso.
•	 Deje al menos 10 cm de distancia entre el dispositivo y los objetos más cercanos para 

facilitar la disipación del calor.
•	 No coloque el dispositivo encima o cerca de objetos inflamables o vulnerables al fuego, 

como materiales hechos de goma.
•	 Mantenga el dispositivo alejado de fuentes de calor o fuego vivo, como velas o radiadores 

eléctricos.
•	 Mantenga el dispositivo alejado de aparatos domésticos con campos magnéticos o 

electromagnéticos intensos, como hornos microondas o neveras.
 Notas de seguridad durante el funcionamiento
•	 Utilice solo piezas de respuesto y accesorios suministrados o autorizados por Yealink.
•	 No se puede garantizar el funcionamiento de piezas no autorizadas.
•	 No coloque objetos pesados sobre el teléfono ni la estación base para evitar daños o 

deformaciones causados por el peso.
•	 No abra usted mismo el teléfono ni la estación base para repararlos, ya que podría verse 

expuesto a tensiones elevadas. Solicite que todas las reparaciones las realice personal de 
mantenimiento autorizado.

•	 No permita que los niños utilicen el dispositivo sin supervisión.
•	 Mantenga todos los accesorios pequeños contenidos en el producto fuera del alcance de 

los niños pequeños para evitar asfixia accidental.
•	 Asegúrese de tener las manos completamente secas antes de enchufar o desenchufar los 

cables.
•	 No se acerque el teléfono a la oreja cuando el altavoz esté activado o cuando suene el 

timbre ya que el volumen puede estar muy alto, lo que podría resultar perjudicial para el 
oído.

•	 Durante las tormentas, deje de utilizar el producto y desconéctelo de la alimentación 
eléctrica para evitar el impacto de rayos.

•	 Si deja el dispositivo sin usar durante mucho tiempo, desconecte la estación base de 
la alimentación eléctrica y desenchufe la clavija eléctrica.Si sale humo del dispositivo 
o ruidos u olores anormales, desconecte el dispositivo de la alimentación eléctrica y 
desenchufe la clavija eléctrica inmediatamente.

•	 Retire el cable eléctrico de la toma estirando suavemente del alimentador, no del cable.
•	
 Consejos de limpieza
•	 Antes de limpiar la estación base, deje de usarla y desconéctela de la alimentación 

eléctrica.
•	 Retire la batería antes de limpiar el teléfono para reducir el riesgo de descargas eléctricas.
•	 Limpie el producto únicamente con un trapo ligeramente húmedo y antiestático.
•	 Mantenga el enchufe eléctrico limpio y seco. Si usa un enchufe eléctrico sucio o húmedo 

podría provocar una descarga eléctrica y otros peligros.

 RECICLAJE AMBIENTAL

Nunca deseche el equipo con los residuos domésticos
Pregunte en su ayuntamiento cómo desecharlo de forma respetuosa con el medio 
ambiente. Se debe reciclar la caja de cartón, el embalaje de plástico y los componentes 
en conformidad con la normativa de reciclaje vigente en su país.

Respete siempre la normativa vigente

En caso de incumplirla, podría ser multado o procesado en cumplimiento de la ley. El cubo de 
basura tachado que aparece en el producto indica que debe llevarse a un centro de eliminación 
de residuos especiales y debe tratarse por separado de los residuos urbanos al final de su vida 
útil.

Problemas y soluciones
La fuente de alimentación no alimentar al dispositivo de Yealink.
Hay una mala conexión con el enchufe.
1.	 Limpie el enchufe con un trapo seco.
2.	 Conecte a una toma de pared diferente.
La temperatura del entorno está fuera del rango de temperatura de funcionamiento.
1.	 Asegúrese de que la temperatura del entorno está dentro de los límites permitidos.
El cable entre la unidad y el dispositivo de Yealink no está conectado correctamente.
1.	 Conecte el cable correctamente.
El cable no se puede conectar correctamente.
1.	 Es posible que haya conectado un dispositivo incorrecto.
2.	 Utilice la fuente de alimentación correcta.
El puerto está sucio.
1.	 Limpie el puerto
Póngase en contacto con su distribuidor o centro de atención autorizado para cualquier consulta.
Información de Contacto
YEALINK NETWORK TECHNOLOGY CO.,LTD.
No.666 Hu’an Rd,Huli District Xiamen City, Fujian, P.R.C
YEALINK (EUROPE) NETWORK TECHNOLOGY B.V.
Sir Winston Churchillln 299 k, 2288DC Rijswijk
YEALINK (USA) NETWORK TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.
999 Peachtree Street Suite 2300, Fulton, Atlanta, GA, 30309, USA
Made in China



Consignes de sécurit
Températures de fonctionnement ambiantes
•	 Température de fonctionnement : +14 à 113°F (-10 à +45°C)
•	 Humidité relative : 5 % à 90 %, sans condensation
•	 Température de stockage : -22 à +158°F (-30 à +70°C)
Garantie
Notre garantie produit est limitée à l’appareil lui-même, lorsqu’il est utilisé normalement 
selon le mode d’emploi et l’environnement du système. Nous ne sommes pas 
responsables des dommages ou pertes découlant de l’utilisation de ce produit ou de 
toute réclamation d’un tiers. Nous ne sommes pas responsables des problèmes avec 
les appareils Yealink découlant de l’utilisation de ce produit. Nous ne sommes pas 
responsables pour les dommages financiers, pertes de profits, réclamations de tiers, 
etc. découlant de l’utilisation de ce produit.

Symbole DC 

 est le symbole de tension CC.
Directive sur les substances dangereuses (RoHS)
Ce dispositif est conforme aux exigences de la directive RoHS de l’Union européenne. 
Vous pouvez obtenir les déclarations de conformité en envoyant un message à l’adresse 
: support@yealink.com.
Consignes de sécurité
Gardez ces instructions. Lisez ces consignes de sécurité avant utilisation de l’appareil !
Afin de réduire le risque d’incendie, de blessures graves et de dommages matériels, 
lisez les consignes de sécurité suivantes soigneusement avant d’utiliser le produit.

 Exigences environnementales
•	acez le produit sur une surface stable, plate et antidérapante.
•	Ne placez pas le produit près d’une source de chaleur, sous la lumière directe du 

soleil ou près de tout appareil électroménager produisant un champ magnétique 
ou électro magnétique puissant, tel qu’un micro-ondes ou un réfrigérateur.

•	Veillez à ce que le produit n’entre pas en contact avec de l’eau, de la poussière ou 
des produits chimiques.

•	Protégez le produit des liquides et vapeurs agressives.
•	Ne placez pas l’appareil sur ou à proximité de tout objet inflammable ou vulnérable 

au feu, comme des matériaux en caoutchouc.
•	N’installez pas le produit dans une pièce trop humide, comme une salle de bain, 

une buanderie ou une cave humide.
Consignes d’utilisation
•	Utilisez uniquement les pièces de rechange et les accessoires fournis ou 

autorisés par Yealink. Le bon fonctionnement de pièces non autorisées ne peut 
être garanti.

•	Ne placez pas d’objets lourds sur le combiné ou la station de base, au risque de 
les endommager et de les déformer.

Exigences d’utilisation
•	Ne laissez pas des enfants utiliser l’appareil sans surveillance.
•	Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer avec l’appareil ou ses accessoires pour éviter 

tout risque d’étouffement.
•	Veuillez uniquement utiliser les accessoires fournis ou autorisés par le fabricant.
•	L’alimentation de l’appareil doit satisfaire aux exigences de la tension d’entrée de 

l’appareil. Veuillez uniquement utiliser la prise protégée contre les surtensions 
fournie.

•	N’ouvrez pas le combiné ou la station de base vous-même pour les réparer, vous 
risqueriez de vous exposer à de hautes tensions. Faites effectuer toutes les 
réparations par un technicien d’entretien agréé.

•	Ne laissez pas un enfant utiliser le produit sans surveillance.
•	Les petits accessoires contenus dans votre produit sont à tenir à l’écart des 

enfants qui pourraient les avaler accidentellement.
•	Avant de brancher ou de débrancher tout câble, assurez-vous que vos mains sont 

complètement sèches.
•	Ne tenez pas le combiné contre votre oreille lorsque le haut-parleur est activé ou 

que le téléphone sonne, car le volume risque d’être très élevé et d’endommager 

votre ouïe.
•	En cas d’orage, n’utilisez pas le produit et débranchez-le de son alimentation 

pour le protéger de la foudre.
•	Si le produit doit rester inutilisé pendant une longue période, débranchez la 

station de base de son alimentation et débranchez l’adaptateur d’alimentation.
•	Si le produit émet de la fumée, des odeurs ou des bruits anormaux, débranchez 

le produit de son alimentation et débranchez immédiatement l’adaptateur 
d’alimentation.

•	Pour débrancher le cordon d’alimentation, tirez délicatement sur l’adaptateur, et 
non sur le cordon lui-même.

Conseils de nettoyage
•	Avant de nettoyer la station de base, éteignez-la et débranchez son cordon 

d’alimentation.
•	Retirez la batterie avant de nettoyer le combiné afin de réduire le risque 

d’électrocution.
•	Nettoyez uniquement votre produit à l’aide d’un chiffon antistatique légèrement 

humidifié.
•	Maintenez la prise d’alimentation propre et sèche. Une prise sale ou humide peut 

causer des chocs électriques et autres dangers.
RECYCLAGE ENVIRONNEMENTAL 

Ne jetez pas cet appareil avec les déchets ménagers
Contactez vos collectivités locales pour savoir comment l'éliminer de façon 
écologique. La boîte en carton, l'emballage en plastique et les composants de 
l'appareil peuvent être recyclés conformément à la réglementation en vigueur 
dans votre pays.

Respectez toujours la réglementation en vigueur
Les personnes qui l'enfreignent sont passibles de poursuites judiciaires. Le symbole 
de poubelle barrée apposé sur l'appareil signifie que lorsque celui-ci a atteint sa fin 
de vie utile, il doit être amené à un centre de traitement des déchets spécial et traité 
séparément des déchets ménagers ordinaires.
Dépannage
L’unité ne peut pas alimenter le dispositif de Yealink.
Mauvaise connexion avec la fiche.
1.	 Nettoyez la fiche avec un chiffon sec.
2.	 Branchez-la sur une autre prise murale.
L’environnement d’utilisation est hors de la plage de températures de fonctionnement.
1.	 Utilisez l’appareil dans sa plage de températures de fonctionnement.
Le câble entre l’appareil et le dispositif Yealink est mal branché.
1.	 Branchez le câble correctement.
Vous ne pouvez pas brancher le câble correctement.
1.	 Vous avez peut-être branché le mauvais dispositif Yealink.
2.	 Utilisez une source d’alimentation appropriée.
Le port contient peut être de la poussière.
1.	 Nettoyez le port.
Contactez votre revendeur ou un réparateur agréé pour toute autre question.
Informations de contact
YEALINK NETWORK TECHNOLOGY CO.,LTD.
No.666 Hu’an Rd,Huli District, Xiamen City, Fujian, Chine
YEALINK (EUROPE) NETWORK TECHNOLOGY B.V.
Strawinskylaan 3127, Atrium Building, 8th floor, 1077ZX Amsterdam, Pays-Bas
YEALINK (USA) NETWORK TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.
999 Peachtree Street Suite 2300, Fulton, Atlanta, GA, 30309, États-Unis
Fabriqué en Chine



About Yealink

Yealink (Stock Code: 300628) is a global-leading provider of Unified Communication & Collaboration Solutions specialized in 
video conferencing, voice communications, and collaboration, dedicated to helping every person and organization embrace 
the power of "Easy Collaboration, High Productivity". With best-in-class quality, innovative technology, and user-friendly 
experiences, Yealink is one of the best providers in more than 140 countries and regions, ranks No.1 in the global market share 
of IP Phone, and is the Top 5 leader in the video conferencing market (Frost & Sullivan, 2021).
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Technical Support

Visit Yealink WIKI (http://support.yealink.com/) for firmware downloads, product documents, FAQ, and more. For better service, 
we sincerely recommend you to use Yealink Ticketing system (https://ticket.yealink.com) to submit all your technical issues.
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